
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 

DIVISION OF JUDGES  
SAN FRANCISCO BRANCH OFFICE 

 
 
AMPERSAND PUBLISHING, LLC 
d/b/a SANTA BARBARA NEWS-PRESS 
 
and 
 
GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS CONFERENCE, 
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS 

 
Cases 31-CA-028589 
 31-CA-028661 
 31-CA-028667 
 31-CA-028700 
 31-CA-028733 
 31-CA-028734 
 31-CA-028738 
 31-CA-028799 
 31-CA-028889 
 31-CA-028890 
 31-CA-028944 
 31-CA-029032 
 31-CA-029076 
 31-CA-029099 
 31-CA-029124 

 

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE REGARDING RESPONDENT’S  
MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE OF COMPLIANCE HEARING 

 
 On November 25, 2019, counsel for the Respondent filed a Motion for a Continuance of 
the hearing in the above matter, set to commence on December 10, 2019 at 9 a.m. in West Los 
Angeles, California.   The parties are hereby given until noon (12 p.m.) on Monday, 
December 2, 2019 to file a response as to why Respondent’s motion to continue the hearing 
should not be granted. 

 
 SO, ORDERED. 
 

Dated: November 25, 2019, San Francisco, California. 
 

     
    Gerald M. Etchingham, Associate Chief 

Administrative Law Judge 
 
 
  



2 
 

Served by facsimile and/or electronic-mail upon the following: 

For the NLRB: 
Brian Gee, Esq., Regional Director  
(Region 31)   Fax: (310) 235-7420 
 
Julia M Durkin, Esq.,  
(Region 27)   Fax: (303) 844-6249 
Email: julia.durkin@nlrb.gov 
 
 
For the Respondent: 
Christopher Frost Esq. 
Michael Eisner Esq. 
(Eisner Jaffe)   Fax: (310) 855-3201 
Email: cfrost@eisnerlaw.com 
Email: meisner@eisnerlaw.com 
 
 
For the Charging Party 
Ira L. Gottlieb, Esq., Fax: (818) 973-3201 
Email: igottlieb@bushgottlieb.com 
(Bush Gottlieb, A Law Corporation) 
 
Nicholas Caruso 
Graphic Communications Conference IBT 
Email: ncaruso@gciu.org 



 
From: Lee, Vanise J.  
Sent: Monday, November 25, 2019 3:01 PM 
To: igottlieb@bushgottlieb.com; Christopher Frost <cfrost@eisnerlaw.com>; meisner@eisnerlaw.com; 
Durkin, Julia M. <Julia.Durkin@nlrb.gov>; ncaruso@gciu.org 
Cc: Gomez, Doreen E. <Doreen.Gomez@nlrb.gov>; DiCrocco, Brian <Brian.DiCrocco@nlrb.gov>; Lee, 
Vanise J. <Vanise.Lee@nlrb.gov> 
Subject: Assoc. Chief ALJ's order to Show Cause in Ampersand, 31-CA-028589, et al., dd.,11/25/19. 
Importance: High 
 
Good afternoon. 
Attached please find an Order to Show Cause from Associate Chief Administrative Law Judge Gerald M. 
Etchingham regarding Respondent’s Motion for a short continuance in the hearing for the above matter 
which will fax to your offices. 
Regards, 
Vanise J. Lee, Legal Tech. 
NLRB Division of Judges San Francisco Branch 
Main – 415.356.5255 
 


